INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

KONSTRUKCJE WOLNOSTOJACE |H) Hetmaniok

Free-standing structures

CARPORT C-RTO9
STAL MAGNELIS g

Carport C-RT09 steel magnelis

O W&H Sp.zo.0. Oddziat Biurowo-Produkcyjny = Oddziat Produkcyjny 0 +48 794 530 721 = biuro@hetmaniok.pl ISO 2801090
EN IS0 1090 1
ul. Marklowicka 17c ul. Kosciuszki 49, +48 575 530 721 X WWW.hetmaniok.pI EN ISO 3834 2

44-300 Wodzistaw Slaski 44-351 Turza Slaska



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

1. ROZMIESZCZENIE FUNDAMENTOW (H) Hetmaniok

Support foundations layout

Wielkos¢ i gtebokos$¢ posadowienia fundamentu
na przedstawionej instrukcji jest poglagdowa.
Dla kazdego rodzaju gruntu konieczne jest przeliczenie
wielkosci i gtebokosci posadowienia fundamentéw
przez uprawnionego konstruktora.

The size and depth of the foundation in the instructions presented are iliustrative.
For each type of soil, it is necessary to calculate the size and depth of foundations
by an authorized constructor.

max 5880 mm

1000

Wykonaj fundamenty pod stope z betonu zbrojonego. Make the reinforced concrete foundations for the support post base brackets.
L . . , . Distance between of the foundation blocks center axes

Odlegmsc m|edzy osiami funadmentow wynosi max. 5880 mm should be 5880 mm max. (depending on the size of used PV modules

(w zaleznosci od wielkosci zastosowanych modutéw fotowoltaicznych contributing to the overall width of the carport).

czyli catkowitej szerokosci carportu)



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

2. MONTAZ STOP PODPOR

Support posts base brackets installation

4x kotwa chemiczna M18
+ podktfadki i nakretki

4x M18 chemical anchors+ washers and nuts

Zamocuj stopy podpér za pomocg kotew chemicznych oraz pretéw gwintowanych M18
o odpowiedniej dtugosci z podktadka oraz nakretka (4 prety na kazda podstawe).

W przypadku podstawy skrecanej z palami fundamentowymi nalezy stosowacd

srube M18x60mm. Rozmieszczenie stop powinno by¢ zgodne z rysunkiem technicznym

|HJ) Hetmaniok

Secure the support bases using chemical anchors and appropriately length M18
threaded rods with washers and nuts (4 rods per base). For bases boited

to foundation piles, use an M18x60mm bolt. The footing layout shouid be as shown
in the technical drawing.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

2a. MONTAZ STOP PODPOR NA PALACH ) Hetmaniok

Installation of support bases on piles

Belka oczepowa

cap beam

8x $ruba szesciokatna M18x60mm
+ podkfadki i nakretki

8x M18x60mm hexagonal bolts+ washers and nuts

\/)

S’rednice oraz gtebokos¢ posadowienia pali fundamentowych kazdorazowo The diameter and depth of each foundation pile must be calculated by a qualified engineer.
musi A liczon rzez rawnion konstruktora. Do w ziomowanei IKi Attach the support feet to the leveled cap beam with two screwed-in piles using

us byC O.b czona przez upra . 0 ego. onstru ,tO a. o yp,o omowane be eight M18x60mm bolts and nuts with washers. The tightening torque for the boits is 220 Nm.
oczepowej z dwoma wkreconymi palami przykre¢ stopy podpdr za pomocag
8 srub i nakretek z podktadkami M18x60mm. Moment dokrecania $rub
wynosi 220 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

3. MONTAZ PODPOR H) Hetmaniok

Support posts instailation

ptytka usztywniajgca 6mm

6mm stiffening plate

6x nakretka M14 z podktadka

6x M14 nut with washer

ptytka usztywniajgca 6mm

6mm stiffening plate

6x Sruba szesciokatna
M14x60mm z podktadka

6x M14x60mm hex bolts with washer

Kazdg z podpdr (wysoka i niskg) potacz z podstawg za pomocg 6 srub M14x60 Connect each support (high and low) to the base using six M14x60 hexagonal head

& ~i H H H H screws along with a set of two flat washers, one spring washer, and a nut for each screw.
z *be.m sz.esc[okatnym wra; z ZeSt.awe,m 2 pOdlda.dek. ptaskich, Jeqlnej pOdldadkl, An additional 6mm thick stiffening plate should be used on each side.The tightening torque
sprezynujgcej oraz nakretki na kazdg srube. Z kazdej strony nalezy zastosowac for the screws is 110 Nm.

dodatkowo ptytke usztywniajaca grubosci 6mm. Moment dokrecania srub
wynosi 110 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

4. MONTAZ ZASTRZALOW PODPOR (H) Hetmaniok

Installation of support braces

4x nakretka M14 z podktadka

4x M14 nut with washer

tacznik z blachy 8mm

8mm sheet metal connector

4x $ruba szesciokatna
M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

4x hexagonal boltsM14x35mm
with washer and spring washer

Zastrzat miedzy podporami nalezy skreci¢ z kazdej strony za pomoca The brace between the supports should be boited together on each side using

4 $rub M14x35mm z tbem szes’ciokatnym wraz zestawem 2 podk{adek p{askich four M14x35mm hexagonal head screws, a set of two flat washers, one spring washer,
iednei dktadki . . . Kkretki kazda érube. Z H ! and a nut for each screw. The brace is connected to the supports using

jednej podktadki sprezynujgcej oraz nakretki na kazda srube. Zastrzat tgczymy an 8mm thick sheet metal connector. The tightening torque for the screws is 110 Nm.

z podporami z wykorzystaniem tgcznika z blachy grubosci 8mm.
Moment dokrecania $rub wynosi 110 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

5. MONTAZ £ ACZNIKA /
PODPORA-BELKA GtOWNA

Installation of the support-main beam connector

taczniki z blachy 8mm

8mm sheet metal connectors

W gdérnej czesci kazdej z podpdr nalezy zamontowac tgczniki z belkg gtéwna za pomoca
4 $rub M14x35 z tbem szesciokatnym wraz z zestawem 2 podktadek ptaskich,

jednej podktadki sprezynujgcej oraz nakretki na kazdg $rube. Moment dokrecania $rub
wynosi 110 Nm.

|H) Hetmaniok

4x nakretka M14
z podkfadka

4x M14 nut with washer

4x $ruba szesciokatna
M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

4x hexagonal boits M14x35mm
with washer and spring washer

At the top of each support, attach connectors to the main beam usingfour M14x35
hexagon head screws with a set of two flat washers,one spring washer, and a nut
for each screw. The tightening torque for the screws is 1710 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

6. MONTAZ BELKI GEOWNEJ

Installation of the main beam.

6x nakretka M14
z podktadka

6x M14 nut with washer

Belka gtdéwna sktada sie z 2 elementdéw w lustrzanym odbiciu. Belke nalezy zamontowac
do tacznikéw zamontowanych wczesniej na podporach. Kazda belke montuje sie

w dwdch punktach za pomocg 6 $rub M14x35 z tbem szes$ciokatnym wraz z zestawem
2 podktadek ptaskich, jednej podktadki sprezynujgcej oraz nakretki na kazdg srube.

W pozostate otwory pomiedzy belkami gtéwnymi nalezy wstawi¢ tgczniki wzmacniajace.
Moment dokrecania $rub wynosi 110 Nm.

|HJ Hetmaniok

4x nakretka M14
z podktadka

4x M14 nut with washer

tacznik
z blachy 8mm

8mm sheet metal
connector

6x $ruba szesciokatna 4x $ruba szesciokagtna
M14x35mm z podktadka ~M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca i podktadka sprezynujgcg
6x hexagonal boltsM14x35mm 4x hexagonal boltsM14x35mm
with washer and spring washer with washer and spring washer

The main beam consists of two mirror-image elements. The beam should be mountedto
the connectors previously installed on the supports. Each beam is mountedat two points
using six M14x35 hexagonal head boits along with a setof two flat washers,

one spring washer, and a nut for each bolt. Reinforcing connectors should be inserted
into the remaining holes between the main beams. The tightening torque for the screws
is 110 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

7 MONTAZ BELEK POPRZECZNYCH H) Hetmaniok

Installation of cross beam.

2x $ruba szesciokatna
M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

g

2x hexagonal boltsM14x35mm
with washer and spring washer

4x $ruba szesciokatna
M10x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

4x hexagonal boltsM10x35mm
with washer and spring washer

Zamontuj katownik do belki gtéwnej za pomoca 2 srub M10x35 z tbem szesciokatnym Attach the angle bracket to the main beam using two M10x35 hexagon head bolts
i H i H ; H H H a long with a set of two flat washers, one spring washer, and a nutfor each boit.

Wrakz Z Zes,ta\gemzz pOdk*.adelll((.p{aSKICh' jednej po?li('ia(*il(l spr_ezynUJacej oraz nakretkl Attach the cross beams to the main beam using two M14x35 bolts and to the

nal azda Srube. amo'ntUJ belki pOpI"ZGCZHG do belki g’ownej Za pomoca. angle bracket using two M10x35 bolts. The cross beams should be positioned

2 srub M14x35 natomiast do kgtownika za pomocg 2 srub M10x35. Belki poprzeczne according to the holes in the main beam or the attached design.The tightening

nalezy rozmiesci¢ wg otworéw w belce gtdwnej lub dotgczonego projektu. torque for M14 screws is 1710 Nm, while for M10 screws it is 50 Nm.

Moment dokrecania srub M14 wynosi 110 Nm, natomiast $rub M10 wynosi 50 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

8. MONTAZ WSPORNIKOW
BELEK POPRZECZNYCH

Installing the cross beam brackets

|H) Hetmaniok

3x $ruba szesciokagtna
M10x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

—

Zamontuj wsporniki do belek poprzecznych z kazdej strony za pomocg 3 srub M10x35
z tbem szesciokatnym wraz zestawem 2 podktadka ptaskich, jednej podktadki
sprezynujacej oraz nakretki na kazdg srube. Moment dokrecania $rub wynosi 50 Nm

3x hexagonal boltsM10x35mm
with washer and spring washer

Mount the brackets to the cross members on each side using 3 M10x35
hex head boits a long with a set of 2 flat washers, one spring washer,
and a nut for each bolt. The tightening torque for the screws is 50 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

9. MONTAZ STEZEN

Bracing assembly

Linka stalowa (stezenie)

Steel cable (bracing)

Nakretka M14
z oczkiem, z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

M14 nutwith eyelet,
washer and spring washer

Sruba rzymska

Turnbuckie

W gdrnych otworach belek gtéwnych zamontuj srube M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca, a od strony wewnetrznej konstrukcji zamontu;j
nakretke M14 z oczkiem, podktadka i podktadka sprezynujaca. Do oczka zatéz
$rube rzymska z hakiem i linkg stalowa jako stezenie. Srubg rzymska
wyreguluj sztywnos$¢ konstrukeji. Modut carportu posiada 4 linki stezajace.
Moment dokrecania $rub wynosi 50 Nm

|H) Hetmaniok

Sruba szes$ciokatna
M14x35mm z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

Hexagonal bolt M14x35mm
with washer and spring washer

Install an M14x35mm bolit with a washer and spring washer into the upper holes of the main beams,
and an M14 nut with an eyelet, washer, and spring washer from the inside of the structure.

Attach a turnbuckie with a hook and a steel cable to the eyelet as a brace. Use the turnbuckle

to adjust the stiffness of the structure. The carport module has four bracing cables.

The tightening torque for the boits is 50 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

10. MONTAZ KLEM

Module clamps installation

Nakretka M8 z podktadka
i podktadka sprezynujaca

|H) Hetmaniok

Sruba szesciokatna M8

M8 hexagonal boit

Rozmies¢ klemy na belkach poprzecznych w jej gérnej czesci za pomocg
srub szesciokatnych M8 oraz podktadek zwyktych i sprezynujgcych.

Klemy stabilizujg dtuzszy bok modutu, rzgd modutéw rozpoczynajg i koncza
klemy koncowe, natomiast pomiedzy modutami znajdujg sie klemy srodkowe.

Zalecany moment dokrecania srodkowych i koncowych klem wynosi 8,5 Nm.
Dla zminimalizowania ryzyka deformacji ramy modutu PV moment dokrecenia
nie powinien przekraczac¢ 13,5 Nm.

M8 nut with washer and spring washer

Piace the clamps on the crossbeams at the top using M8 hexagonal bolts
and standard and spring washers.

Clamps stabilise the longer side of the module, on either end of a row of
modules the end clamps are used while middie clamps are used between
modules.

The recommended tightening torque for the middie and end terminals is 8.5 Nm.
To minimize the risk of deformation of the PV module frame,
the tightening torque should not exceed 13.5 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

11. MONTAZ PANELI FOTOWOLTAICZNYCH () Hetmaniok

Installing the photovoltaic panels

’/

Podstawa korzystania z CARPORT jest koniecznos¢ jego od$niezania.
Maksymalna dopuszczalna warstwa sniegu dwudniowego wynosi 25cm.
Zaleca si¢ biezaca kontrole i usuwanie swiezego $niegu z paneli

The basis for using CARPORT is the need to clear snow.

i The maximum allowable two-day snow layer is 25 cm.

It is recommended to regularly check and remove fresh show
from the panels

Carport przystosowany jest do montazu 15 modutéw w uktadzie 5X3. Belka wzdtuzna The carport is designed for installation of 15 modules in 5x3 arrangement.
. . ;. N The main beam supports installing 5 modules of with up to 1134mm, while
pozwala na zamontowanie 5 modlui.ow o szerokosci do 1134mm, .natorr.nast belka ’ the cross beam allows 3 modules of length up to 2120mm.
poprzeczna na 3 moduty o dtugosci do 2120mm. Waga modutu nie moze przekraczac¢ 25 kg. The weight of the module cannot exceed 25 kg
Na tak przygotowanej konstrukcji rozmieéé mod uty dokrecajac klemy On a structure prepared like this, install modules one by one securing every subsequent

one with clamps. Clamps should be at the right module width, according to the PV module's

kolejno po utozeniu kazdego nastepnego modutu. Klemy powinny znalez¢ sie instaliation manual

na odpowiedniej szeroko$ci modutu, zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji montazu

modutéw fotowoltaicznych The recommended tightening torque for the middie and end terminals is 8.5 Nm.
: To minimize the risk of deformation of the PV module frame,
Zalecany moment dokrecania $rodkowych i koricowych klem wynosi 8,5 Nm. the tightening torque should not exceed 13.5 Nm.

Dla zminimalizowania ryzyka deformacji ramy modutu PV moment dokrecenia
nie powinien przekraczac¢ 13,5 Nm.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

12. ZABUDOWA MODUtOWA

Modular construction.

Carporty sg przystosowane do zabudowy modutowej. Przy koniecznosci
zapewnienia wiekszej ilosci stanowisk do parkowania jest to wersja
bardziej ekonomiczna.

|H) Hetmaniok

Carports are designed for moduliar construction. This is a more economical option if you need
to provide more parking spaces.



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

INSTALLATION MANUAL

13. MONTAZ PANELI FOTOWOLTAICZNYCH (H) Hetmaniok
NA BLASZE TRAPEZOWEJ | MOSTKACH AERO

Installation of photovoitaic panels on trapezoidal sheet metal and AERO bridges

Mostek AERO $ruba imbusowa M8
AERO bridge M8 allen screw
Klema

Clamp

Nakretka rombowa

Rhomboidal nut

Wkret samowiercacy

Blachowkret

Sheet metal screw Self-drilling screw

Zamocuj arkusze blachy trapezowej do belek poprzecznych za pomocg wkretéw samowiercacych. Attach the trapezoidal sheet metal to the crossbeams using self-drilling screws.

iarc 2 i &~ H i Drill holes in the sheet metal at the top of the trapezoidal sheet metal. Attach
Otwory w bla,sze W|erq w gornej CZ(?SCI trapgzu. Do bl,aChy trape‘zowej z.amontu1 za pomocyg . the AERO crossbars to the trapezoidal sheet metal using seif-drilling screws.
blachowkretéw mostki AERO. Rozmieszczenie mostkow zaplanuj zgodnie z rozstawem paneli Plan the crossbar locations according to the spacing of the photovoltaic panels.
fotowoltaicznych. Rozmies$¢ i zamocuj klemy na mostkach AERO za pomocg $rub imbusowych M8 Place and secure the clamps on the AERO crossbars using M8 Allen screws
i pod ktadek rombowych. and rhombus washers.The recommended tightening torque for the center and end

clamps is 8.5 Nm. To minimize the risk of deformation of the PV module frame,

Zalecany moment dokrecania srodkowych i koricowych klem wynosi 8,5 Nm. Dla zminimalizowania the tightening torque should not exceed 13.5 Nim.

ryzyka deformacji ramy modutu PV moment dokrecenia nie powinien przekracza¢ 13,5 Nm.



	Strona 1
	Strona 2
	Strona 3
	Strona 4
	Strona 5
	Strona 6
	Strona 7
	Strona 8
	Strona 9
	Strona 10
	Strona 11
	Strona 12
	Strona 13
	Strona 14
	Strona 15

